Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



黄河實業有限公司*

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 318)

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

This announcement is made by Vongroup Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") in accordance with Rule 13.51(2) of the Rules (the "Listing Rules") Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Director(s)") announces that Daphne Bontein da Rosa Gohel ("Ms Gohel") has been appointed as an independent non-executive Director with effect from 6 October 2023.

The biographical details of Ms Gohel are as follows:

Ms Gohel, aged 62, is a senior management executive, and has been engaged in executive management, international governmental relations matters, technology business operations and port management business for over 30 years. She holds a Diploma in Human Resource Management from the University of Hong Kong and is an Associate Member of the Hong Kong Institute of Human Resource Management.

Ms Gohel was formerly a senior manager in the Group Managing Director's Office at Hutchison Port Holdings Limited, a group that is engaged in the operation of ports in over 20 countries.

Save as disclosed above, Ms Gohel has not held any other directorships in the last three years in any public companies the securities of which are listed on any securities market in Hong Kong or overseas and does not hold any position in the Company or other members of the Company's group.

Ms Gohel does not have any relationship with any directors, senior management or substantial or controlling shareholders of the Company. As at the date of this announcement, Ms Gohel does not have any interest in the shares or underlying shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Ms Gohel has entered into a letter of appointment with the Company for an initial term of one year commencing on 6 October 2023, which shall continue thereafter subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meeting of the Company at least once every three years pursuant to the articles of the Company (the "Articles"), unless and until terminated by either Ms Gohel or the Company giving to the other party in writing. Ms Gohel shall hold office until the next following annual general meeting of the Company and be eligible for re-election in accordance with the Articles. According to the terms of appointment, an annual director's fee of HK\$100,000 will be payable to Ms Gohel and is subject to review by the Board and the remuneration committee of the Board from time to time. The remuneration was determined by the Board with reference to her duties and responsibilities as well as her qualifications, experience and the prevailing market conditions.

Ms Gohel confirmed that she has met the independence criteria as set out in Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules.

Save as disclosed above, there is no other information that is required to be disclosed pursuant to any requirements set out in Rule 13.51(2) of the Listing Rules and there are no other matters in relation to the above appointment that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.

The Board welcomes Ms Gohel on joining the Board.

By Order of the Board Vongroup Limited Po In San Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 6 October 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises two executive Directors, namely Vong Tat Ieong David and Xu Siping; and four independent non-executive Directors, namely Daphne Bontein da Rosa Gohel, Fung Ka Keung David, Lam Lee G. and Wong Man Ngar Edna.